
Court of Appeals
STATE OF NEW YORK

IN THE MATTER OF EDWIN LOPEZ,

Respondent,

- against -

ANDREA EVANS,
Appellant.

Brief For Amicus-Curiae For Respondent
New York City Bar Association

ALLEGRA GLASHAUSSER,
CHAIR OF THE CORRECTIONS &
COMMUNITY REENTRY COMMITTEE
KATHERINE BROMBERG
MATTHEW MAIN
ELIZABETH SISUL
ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
42 WEST 44TH STREET
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10036
(212) 382-6600

December 16, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii

Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Summary of Argument 1

Statement of Facts..... 3

ARGUMENT

POINT I

Because A Person Found Mentally Incompetent to Stand Trial Cannot Meaningfully Participate in the Fact-Finding Process to Determine Whether or Not He Has Violated Parole, Conducting a Parole Revocation Proceeding Against that Person Violates Due Process..... 4

POINT II

Revoking Parole and Reincarcerating People Found Incompetent to Stand Trial is Counter to Public Policy, Public Safety, and Rehabilitation 9

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Brown v. Plata, 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011) 12

Gagnon v. Scarpelli, 411 U.S. 778 (1973)..... 6

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....5, 7, 18

Riggins v. Nevada, 504 U.S. 127 (1992) 7

U.S. v. Dusky, 362 U.S. 402 (1960)..... 7

Tison v. Arizona, 481 U.S. 137 (1987)..... 18

U.S. v. Blake, 89 F. Supp. 2d 328 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) 18

Youtsey v. U.S., 97 Fed. 937 (1899)..... 7

State Cases

Cooper v. Morin, 49 N.Y.2d 69 (1979)..... 8

People ex rel. McGee v. Walters, 62 N.Y.2d 317 (1984) 6

People ex rel. Menechino v. Warden, Green Haven State Prison, 27 N.Y.2d 376 (1971) ...5, 6, 7

People v. Andrea FF., 185 A.D.2d 557 (3d Dep't 1992) 18

People v. ex rel. Donohoe v. Montanye, 35 N.Y.2d 221 (1974) 6

People v. Francabandera, 33 N.Y.2d 429 (1974)..... 8

People v. Hawkins, 55 N.Y.2d 474 (1982) 8

People v. Isaacson, 44 N.Y.2d 511 (1978)8, 16, 19

People v. Mendez, 1 N.Y.3d 15 (2003)..... 7

<i>People v. Notey</i> , 72 A.D.2d 279 (2d Dep't 1980)	17
<i>People v. Phillips</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 510 (2011)	7
<i>People v. Singer</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 241 (1978)	8
<i>People v. Vilardi</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 67 (1990)	8
<i>Rivers v. Katz</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 485 (1986)	9
<i>State v. Daniel OO.</i> , 88 A.D.3d 212 (3d Dep't 2011)	17

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. Const. Amends. V, XIV	5
N.Y. Const. art. 1, § 6	5
C.P.L. § 730.10(1)	8
N.Y. Exec. Law §§ 259-i(3)(f)(v), (vii).....	6
N.Y. Exec. Law §§ 259-i(3)(c)(iii)-(iv), (f)(i), (f)(iii)-(iv), (xi)	6

Other Authorities

Jamie Fellner, <i>A Corrections Quandary: Mental Illness and Prison Rules</i> , 41 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 391 (2006)	11, 13, 17
Gianni Pirelli, William H. Gottdiener & Patricia A. Zapf, <i>A Meta-Analytic Review of Competency to Stand Trial Research</i> , 17 PSYCH. PUB. POLICY & LAW 1, 16 (2011).....	10
American Psychological Association, <i>Position Statement on Segregation of Prisoners with Mental Illness</i> , December 2012.....	14

Correctional Association of New York, <i>Mental Health In The House Of Corrections: A Study of Mental Health Care in New York State Prisons</i> (2004).....	12
Thomas L. Hafemeister, <i>Forging Links and Renewing Ties: Applying the Principles of Restorative and Procedural Justice to Better Respond to Criminal Offenders with a Mental Disorder</i> , 60 BUFF. L. REV. 147 (2012).....	10, 11
Dr. E. Fuller Torrey, et al., <i>More Mentally Ill Persons Are in Jails and Prisons Than Hospitals: A Survey of the States</i> (May 2010).....	11, 17
New York Civil Liberties Union, <i>Boxed In: The True Cost of Extreme Isolation in New York's Prisons</i> , 2012.....	15, 16, 17
President's New Freedom Commission on Mental Health, <i>Achieving the Promise: Transforming Mental Health Care in America</i> (July 2003).....	11
Jennifer S. Bard, <i>Re-Arranging Deck Chairs on the Titanic</i> , 5 HOUS. J. HEALTH L. & POL'Y 1 (2005).....	12, 17
Michael Schwartz, <i>Rikers Island Struggles with Surge in Violence and Mental Illness</i> , N.Y. TIMES, March 18, 2014.....	11, 13
Michael Winerip and Michael Schwartz, <i>Rikers: Where Mental Illness Meets Brutality in Jail</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 14, 2014.....	13, 14
Jeffrey L. Metzner, M.D. and Jamie Fellner, Esq., <i>Solitary Confinement and Mental Illness in U.S. Prisons: A Challenge for Medical Ethics</i> , J. AM. ACAD. PSYCHIATRY & L., vol. 38, 2010.....	15, 16, 17
Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners, adopted Aug. 30, 1955 by the First United Nations Congress on the Prevention of Crime and the Treatment of Offenders, E.S.C. Res. 663C, Annex 1.....	18

Hon. Abraham G. Gerges, <i>The Faceless Mentally Ill in Our Jails</i> , 71 N.Y.S. B.J. 52, 52 (1999).....	11
The City of New York Board of Correction, <i>Three Adolescents with Mental Illness in Punitive Segregation at Rikers Island</i> , October 2013.....	14, 15, 17
Treatment Advocacy Center, Briefing Paper, <i>Criminalization of Individuals with Severe Psychiatric Disorders</i> (2007)	12
Doris J. James and Lauren E. Glaze, U.S. Dep’t of Just., Bureau of Just. Statistics, <i>Mental Health Problems of Prison and Jail Inmates</i> , at 10 (Sept. 2006).....	13
U.S. Dep’t of Just., U.S. Attorney, S.D.N.Y., <i>CRIPA Investigation of the New York City Department of Correction Jails on Rikers Island</i> , Aug. 4, 2014.....	14
